VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 2013-0 - 01

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2012-0-01
CHAPTER 41, TRAFFIC
SECTION 41.23
NEIGHBORHOOD VEHICLES
OF THE PALESTINE VILLAGE CODE

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS
EFFECTIVE THIS __3%° DAY OF JANUARY , 2013

PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM BY AUTHORITY OF
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE,
CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS
EFFECTIVE THIS 3% DAY OF JANUARY , 2013.

'\n

SHIRLEY A%AMS, Village Clerk




ORDINANCE NO. 2013-0-01

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2012-0-01
CHAPTER 41, TRAFFIC: SECTION 41.23
NEIGHBORHOOD VEHICLES
OF THE PALESTINE VILLAGE CODE

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Palestine, Illinois has
determined that an Ordinance for the operation of Neighborhood Vehicles as
defined in Illinois Compiled Statues, being 65 ILCS 5/1-148.3m should be
limited to a period of One Year, commencing on the date of the adoption of
this Ordinance and ending one year thereafter; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Palestine, Illinois has
carefully researched through the National Highway Traffic Safety
Administration the regulations under Title 49 C.F.R. Part 571.500, et seq.,
and the Illinois Vehicle Code with regard to such matters; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Palestine, Illinois,
has determined that this Ordinance shall only apply to matters occurring with
the corporate limits of such Village; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Palestine, Illinois,
has determined that 4-wheelers and 3-wheelers are all-terrain vehicles
designed for off-road use only and are not permitted to operate on streets,
roads or highways and accordingly, are not covered by the provisions of this
Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of the
Village of Palestine, Crawford County, Illinois, that CHAPTER 41 - TRAFFIC, is
hereby amended to add Section 41.23, Neighborhood Vehicles, as follows:

41.23 NEIGHBORHOOD VEHICLES
The purpose of this ordinance is to protect, maintain, and enhance
health, safety and general welfare of the citizens of the Village of Palestine.
It has come to the attention of the Village President and the Board of
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Trustees that the use of Neighborhood Vehicles on city streets creates a
potential traffic hazard for other vehicular traffic as well as a danger to the
occupants of Neighborhood Vehicles. After consideration of the volume, speed
and character of traffic on the Village streets, the Village Board has
determined that Neighborhood Vehicles may safely travel on Village Streets.

Therefore, the intent of the Ordinance is to regulate the use of
Neighborhood Vehicles within the corporate limits of the Village of Palestine as
authorized by Illinois Compiled Statutes, being 625 ILCS 5/11-1426.1 (3),
OPERATION OF NON-HIGHWAY VEHICLES ON STREETS, ROADS, AND
HIGHWAYS.

A: Definitions

1. Neighborhood Vehicles - (625 ILCS 5/1-148.3m)

A self-propelled electric powered, four-wheeled motor vehicle (or
a self-propelled, gasoline powered, four-wheeled motor vehicle with an engine
displacement under 1,200 cubic centimeters) that is capable of operating at
maximum speed of no more than 25 miles per hour, and which conforms to
Federal Regulations under Title 49 C.F.R. Part 571.500. This specifically
excludes 3 and/or 4 wheel All Terrain vehicles which are designed for off-road
only.

2. “Village Street” means any of the streets (as designated on the
attached map) within the boundaries of the Village of Palestine, except for
State and County roads.

3. “State Roads” include Illinois Route 33.

4. “County Roads” include any roads outside the boundaries of the
Village Limits of Palestine.

5. “Resident” - a person who has a bona-fide address and lives
within the boundaries of the Village Limits of Palestine.

B: Requirements
All persons wishing to operate a Neighborhood Vehicle on the
streets of Palestine must insure compliance with the following requirements:
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1. Must be a resident of the Village of Palestine, Illinois, living
within the boundaries of the Village Limits.

2. Must be 21 years of age or older.

3. Must have a valid Driver’s License.

4. Must have Proof of Liability insurance on said vehicle.

5. Must be inspected by Village Police Chief or designated
representative.

6. Must be equipped with seatbelts, a full windshield, horn,
brakes, turn signals, a steering wheel apparatus, a rearview mirror, red
reflective warning devices in the front and rear, a slow moving vehicle
emblem (as required of other vehicles in 625 ILCS 5/12-709) on the rear of
the vehicle, a headlight that emits a white light that is visible from a distance
of 500 feet to the front, a tail lamp that emits a red light visible from at least
100 feet from the rear of the vehicle, and brake lights.

7. When operated on a roadway, a Neighborhood Vehicle shall
have its headlight and tail lamps lighted.

8. Maximum speed must not exceed 25 miles per hour.

9. Must have title to vehicle.

10. No modification of Neighborhood Vehicle suspension

11. Must display Palestine Neighborhood Vehicle Permit.

12. Must obey all Traffic Laws of the State of Illinois and the Village
of Palestine.

13. May only operate on Village Streets as designated on the map
issued with Golf Card and Neighborhood Vehicle permits, and on County and
LaMotte Township Roads to and from Palestine Cemetery and Leaverton Park,
as designated on same map.

14. May not operate on any portion of Illinois State Route 33
(Washington, Franklin and Jackson Streets).

15. May cross Route 33 only at intersections designated on above
map. These crossings are not approved (at this time) by the State of Illinois
Department of Transportation.




16. Neighborhood Vehicles may only be operated on designated
Village Streets (clearly shown on operator’s map) from sunrise to sunset.

17. Neighborhood Vehicles shall not be operated in inclement
weather, nor when visibility is impaired by weather, smoke, fog, or other
conditions, or at any time there is insufficient light to clearly see persons and
vehicles on the roadway at a distance of 500 feet.

18. A person who drives or is in physical control of a Neighborhood
Vehicle, on a roadway, while under the influence of alcohol and/or drugs
(whether prescription or non-prescription; legal or illegal) is subject to Section
11-500 through 11-502 of the Illinois Compiled Statutes (625 ILCS 5/11-500
through 11-502).

19. Neighborhood Vehicles may not be operated on sidewalks or
other public property not accessible to/or authorized to vehicular traffic.

20. Neighborhood Vehicles may not be operated on streets,
highways, and roads under the jurisdiction of the Illinois Department of
Transportation (Illinois Route 33) or the County Highway Department, but
may be operated on County Roads and Township Roads to Palestine cemetery
and Leaverton Park. This per written agreement with Crawford County Board,

LaMotte Township Board, and Crawford County Sheriff.

C. Permits
1. No person shall operate a motorized Neighborhood Vehicle in
the Village of Palestine without first obtaining a permit from the Village Clerk
as provided herein. Permits shall be granted for a period of one (1) year and
may be renewed annually. The cost of a permit is $35.00 per year.
Insurance coverage is to be verified to be in effect by the Palestine Village
Clerk when obtaining and renewing a permit.

2. Every application for a permit shall be made on a form
supplied by the Palestine Village Clerk and shall contain the following
information:

a. Name, address and phone number of applicant
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b. Name of Liability Insurance Carrier

c. Serial Number, make, model and description with
photo of the Neighborhood Vehicle

d. Photocopy of title and applicable liability insurance card
specifically for the Neighborhood Vehicle to be operated on Village Streets.

e. Signed General Release of Liability, Waiver, Discharges
any covenant, not to sue by applicant, releasing the Village of Palestine, the
County of Crawford, the Township of LaMotte and all other governmental
entities which have approved the operation of Neighborhood Vehicles on their
roadways of and from all liability for direct, indirect, special, incidental or
consequential damages, whether arising in court, contract or any other legal
theories, in connection with or arising out of the operator’s use of a
Neighborhood Vehicle, and, in addition, this operator shall save, hold harmless
and indemnify such governmental entities against any and all liability, claims,
causes of action and costs of whatsoever kind and nature, including, without
being limited to injury, damage, loss including death, resulting from, arising
out of, occurring in connection with the use of a Neighborhood Vehicle
pursuant to this ordinance or any other ordinance of the Village of Palestine.

f. Such other information as the Village may require.

3. No permit shall be granted unless the following conditions
are met:

a. The Neighborhood Vehicle must be inspected by the
Village Chief of Police (or designee) to insure that the vehicle is safe to
operate on Village Streets and is in compliance with this ordinance.

b. The handicapped applicant must submit a certificate
signed by a physician, that the handicapped applicant is able to safely operate
a motorized Neighborhood Vehicle on the streets and roadways designated.

c. The applicant must provide evidence of insurance in
compliance within the provision s of the Illinois Statutes regarding minimum
liability insurance for passenger motor vehicles to be operated on the roads of
the State of Illinois.




The Village Board of Trustees for the Village of Palestine, Illinois, may
suspend or revoke a permit granted hereunder upon as finding that the holder
thereof has violated any of the provisions of this ordinance or if there is
evidence that the permitee cannot safely operate the motorized Neighborhood
Vehicle on the designated roadways.

Every person operating a Neighborhood Vehicle pursuant to permit
hereunder on designated Village Streets have all the rights and duties
applicable to a drive of any other vehicle pursuant to the State Highway Traffic
Laws and Regulations except when those provisions cannot reasonably be
applied to motorized Neighborhood Vehicles.

Any person who violates any provision of this ordinance shall upon
conviction be subject to a fine of not less than $55.00 nor more than $750.00
and the costs of prosecution. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect
from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as
provided by law.

Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted aye:

Harry Gene Purcell, Greta Dennison, Larry Miller, Larry Surrells,

J. D. Kimberlin, and J. R. Dunlap
Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted nay:

Passed, approved and published in pamphlet form this __6™
day of DECEMBER ;

s - 2% .,
e _ .
PATRICIA ] & LD, Village President
ATTEST:

SHIRLEY A%MS, Village Clerk




ORDINANCE NO. 2013-0-02

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 12
NUISANCES
OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE CODE
AMENDING: 12.02 - PUBLIC NUISANCES DEFINED
SECTION 14 - ITEM C. #2

WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of Palestine, Illinois, has the power to regulate the
Code pertaining to the Classes and Fees for Liquor establishments, pursuant to Illinois Compiled
Statues, Chapter 235, Article I, as amended from time to time.

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of Palestine, Illinois, has determined certain
regulations regarding the Palestine Village Code are necessary and proper for the welfare of the

Village and its inhabitants.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Palestine,
Crawford County, Illinois, as follows:
12.02 ITEM C. PUBLIC NUISANCES OFFENDING MORALS AND DECENCY.
The following acts, omissions, places, conditions, and things are hereby specifically
declared to be public nuisances offending public morals and decency, but such
\ enumeration shall not be construed to exclude other nuisances offending public morals
and decency coming within the definition of subsection (a) of this section:

2. All illegal gambling devices and slot machines, and specifically allows legal gaming.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and
publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.




Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted yes: Harry Gene Purcell, Greta
Dennison, Larry Surrells, J D. Kimberlin and J. R. Dunlap. Larry Miller was absent.

Upon roll call the following Trustees voted nay:

Passed, approved and published in pamphlet fofin this 7" day of February ,2013.

ATTEST:

SHIRLEY AD!&MS, Village Clerk




ORDINANCE NO. 2013-0-03

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 34
LIQUOR
OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE CODE
AMENDING:34.04 - APPLICATION FOR LICENSE - SECTION 8
WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of Palestine, Illinois, has the power to regulate the
Code pertaining to the Classes and Fees for Liquor establishments, pursuant to Illinois Compiled

Statues, Chapter 235, Article I, as amended from time to time.

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of Palestine, Illinois, has determined certain
regulations regarding the Palestine Village Code are necessary and proper for the welfare of the

Village and its inhabitants.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Palestine,

Crawford County, Illinois, as follows:

34:04 APPLICATION FOR LICENSE.
Section 8: A statement that applicant will not allow illegal gambling devices on the

premises, and specifically allows legal gaming.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and

publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted yes: Harry Gene Purcell, Greta

Dennison, Larry Surrells, J. D. Kimberlin and J. R. Dunlap. Larry Miller was absent.

Upon roll call the following Trustees voted nay:




Passed, approved and published in pamphlet fgrm this __7" _ day of February , 2013.

I"W /l/" ) S, ’

——

¢ Pre 1dent

S, Village Clerk




ORDINANCE NO. 2013-0-04

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 34
OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE CODE
AMENDING 34.17: EXTENDING HOURS FOR LIQUOR SALES
WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of Palestine, Illinois, has the power to regulate the
Code pertaining to the Classes and Fees for Liquor establishments, pursuant to Illinois Compiled

Statues, Chapter 235, Article I, as amended from time to time.

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of Palestine, Illinois, has determined certain
regulations regarding the Palestine Village Code are necessary and proper for the welfare of the
Village and its inhabitants.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Palestine,

Crawford County, Illinois, as follows:

34:17 Liquor licensees shall not keep their places of business open between midnight and 6:00
a.m. of any day except Sunday. Closing hour shall be midnight Saturday night and no
such business shall be open for liquor sales at any time on Sunday. This is with the
exception of CASEY’S GENERAL STORE, for which the Board of Trustees has
approved new hours to keep their place of business open to 24 hours/7 days per week,
with extended hours to be open for Beer, Wine, and Malt Beverage sales, from 6:00
a.m. until 2:00 a.m., at which time the licensee must close their Beer, Wine, and Malt
Beverage sales, and also according to their specific license. This is in addition to
the approval by the Board of Trustees to sell alcohol on Sunday, from 12:00 Noon
until 6:00 p.m. (Ordinance No. 2012-0-10, approved and dated on July 5, 2012).

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and

publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.




Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted yes: Gene Purcell, Larry Surrells, and.
and J. R. Dunlap.

Upon roll call the following Trustees voted nay: Larry Miller. Greta Dennison was absent.

Passed, approved and published in pamphlet form this 4™ day of ___April , 2013.

ATTEST:
<

M, (g

SHIRLEY beAMS, Village Clerk




ORDINANCE NO. 2013-0-05

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 34
OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE CODE
AMENDING 34.17: CLOSING HOURS: SUNDAYS
WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of Palestine, [llinois, has the power to regulate the
Code pertaining to the Classes and Fees for Liquor establishments, pursuant to Illinois Compiled

Statues, Chapter 235, Article I, as amended from time to time.

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of Palestine, Illinois, has determined certain
regulations regarding the Palestine Village Code are necessary and proper for the welfare of the
Village and its inhabitants.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Palestine,

Crawford County, Illinois, as follows:

34:17 Liquor licensees shall not keep their places of business open between midnight and 6:00
a.m. of any day except Sunday. Closing hour shall be midnight Saturday night and no
such business shall be open for liquor sales at any time on Sunday. This is with the
exception of Saratoga Tavern, which the Board of Trustees has approved to be open for
Class A License (which authorizes the retail sale on the premises of alcoholic liquor,
either by the drink or in the original package) sales on Sundays, from 12:00 Noon until
6:00 p.m., at which time the licensee must close their alcoholic liquor, either by the drink

or in the original package(s) sales, and also according to their specific license.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and
publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted yes: Larry Miller, Greta Dennison, J. D.
Kimberlin and J. R. Dunlap.
Upon roll call the following Trustees voted nay: Gene Purcell and Larry Surrells.




Passed, approved and published in pamphlegform this 4" day of April , 2013.

*‘ifam /,/u V&

SHIRLEY ADAMS, Village Clerk




ORDINANCE NO. 2003-0-07

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 34
OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE CODE
AMENDING 34.17: EXTENDING HOURS FOR LIQUOR SALES
WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE. ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of Palestine, Illinois, has the power to regulate the
Code pertaining to the Classes and Fees for Liquor establishments, pursuant to Illinois Compiled
Statues, Chapter 235, Article I, as amended from time to time.

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of Palestine, Illinois, has determined certain
regulations regarding the Palestine Village Code are necessary and proper for the welfare of the
Village and its inhabitants.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of Palestine,

Crawford County, Illinois, as follows:

34:17 Liquor licensees shall not keep their places of business open between midnight and 6:00
a.m. of any day except Sunday. Closing hour shall be midnight Saturday night and no
such business shall be open for liquor sales at any time on Sunday. This is with the
exception of The Saratoga Tavern, for which the Board of Trustees has approved
extended hours to be open for Class A License (which authorizes the retail sale on the
premises of alcoholic liquor, either by the drink or in the original package), until 1:00
a.m., on Friday and Saturday nights only, at which time the licensee must close their sales
of alcoholic liquor, either by the drink or in the original package(s) sales, and also

according to their specific license.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and

publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted yes: Gene Purcell, Larry Miller, Greta
Dennison, Patricia Schofield, Chester Greene, and Lee Fulling.




Upon roll call the following Trustees voted nay:

Passed, approved and published in pamphlet form this 6" day of November _, 2003.

ATTEST:

udith M. Winger, Village Clerk
’Zﬁ curiedt V.i/log Clet
W




VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 2013-0- 06

ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

ADOPTED BY THE VILLAGE BOARD
OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS
THIS __ £ # DAY OF JUNE, 2013

PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM BY AUTHORITY OF
THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE,
CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS
THIS _4* DAY OF JUNE, 2013

5 s
/ /
Wy th-—’

SHIRLEY ABAMS, Village Clerk




ORDINANCE NO. 2013-0- o
ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Palestine, Crawford County, lllinois b
that the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be authorized by law, as may be
needed or deemed necessary to defray all expenses and liabilities of the municipality be, and
the same are hereby appropriated, for the corporate purposes and objects of said Village, hereinafter
specified for the fiscal year commencing on 1st day of May, 2013, and ending on the 30th day of
April, 2014.
A FROM GENERAL CORPORATE TAXES AND REVENUES

1. Contractural Services

Capital Improvements - Buildings 12,500.00
Sewer Lagoon Fence 100,000.00
New Equipment & Improvements - Buildings 3,000.00
Crawford County Development 5,000.00
Vehicle - Police 16,500.00
Vehicle - Street 2,500.00
Internet and Telephone Fees 3,200.00
Radio Dispatcher - Police 3,000.00
Educational - Police 1,500.00
Maintenance and Repairs - Buildings 2,000.00
Maintenance and Repairs - Streets and Sidewalks 5,000.00
Tree Removal/Replacement 2,000.00
Maintenance and Repairs - Machinery and Tools 500.00
Maintenance and Repairs - Miscellaneous 500.00
Insurance - Property and Liability 21,000.00
Insurance - Bond Premium 800.00
Utilities 20,000.00
Dues and Publications 650.00
2. Commodities

Supplies - Office 1,500.00
Supplies - Police Department 600.00
Supplies - Street Department Office 200.00
Clothing - Police Department 2,000.00
Clothing - Street 1,000.00
Educational and Training Materials 2,000.00
Gas and Ol 13,000.00

6,000.00

Miscellaneous
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Equipment

Equipment - Police
Office Equipment
Street Department Equipment

Permanent Improvements

Addition to Maintenance Building/new floor
Construction of New Streets
Storm Sewer Improvements

Land

Purchase and Razing Expense of Condemned Property
Purchase of Land for Economic Development

Contingencies

Miscellaneous
Contingency

Expenditures

Wages

Compensation of Trustees
Professional Services - Legal
Professional Services - Engineer
Professional Services - Auditor
Professional Services - Miscellaneous
Insurance - Health

TOTAL GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS:

Page 2

5,000.00
3,000.00
10,000.00

16,000.00
20,000.00
10,000.00

5,000.00
200,000.00

1,000.00
5,000.00

225,000.00
7,200.00
4,000.00
3,000.00
7,500.00
3,000.00

55,000.00

805,650.00




FOR SEWER AND WASTEWATER TREATMENT

Personal Services

Wages

Professional Services - Legal
Professional Services - Engineer
Professional Services - Lab

Professional Services - Miscellaneous
Professional Services - Sewer Consultant

Contractural Services

Bad Debts

Maintenance and Repairs

Repairs and Maintenance - Man Hours
Maintenance and Repairs - Equipment Hours
Maintenance and Repairs - Plant

Utilities

Postage

IL EPA - NDES Permit Fee

Commodities
Supplies - Office
Supplies - Operating
Educational Materials

Equipment

Office Equipment - Expensed
Sewer Department Equipment - Expensed

Permanent Improvements
Sewer Expansion
Contingencies

Miscellaneous
Contingency

TOTAL SEWER AND WASTEWATER TREATMENT APPROPRIATION

Page 3

Appropriation

42,000.00
1,000.00
3,000.00
1,500.00

150.00
4,000.00

250.00
2,000.00
2,000.00
2,000.00

40,000.00
6,500.00
1,200.00
2,500.00

650.00
500.00
1500.00

750.00
10,000.00

100,000.00

1,500.00

2,000.00

225,000.00




C. FROM SPECIAL TAX LEVIES Appropriation

1. Unemployment Insurance 6,500.00
2. Workmen's Compensation and Occupational Disease Insurance 25,000.00
3. Payment of Social Security Taxes on Employees 25,000.00
4. Auditing 7,500.00
5. llinois Municipal Retirement Fund 25,000.00
6. Motor Fuel Tax Expenditures 25,000.00

TOTAL APPROPRIATION FOR SPECIAL PURPOSES 114,000.00

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the said several sums of money are hereby appropriated from
the monies received, and to be received, by the Village of Palestine, lllinois, from all sources.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage, approval and publication as required by law.

Upon roll call vote the following Trusstees voted yea:

Haogey Genwe Porcell, Greto Dewriisord 1R7cy Stork,
Lﬂ—ﬂ-z__\l Svernells and T.R. Donlrp-
3.0 Kimbeeli'o was absent-

Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted nay:

Passed, approved and published in pamphlet form this é #H- day of June, 2013.

SHIRLEY ADAM illage Clerk
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CERTIFICATION OF
ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

The undersigned, Presiding Officer of the VILLAGE OF PALESTINE
does hereby certify that the ANNUAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE, a
copy of which is attached hereto, is a TRUE AND CORRECT COPY of said
ordinance, and was adopted by the VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF

PALESTINE, ILLINOIS on the _6™  dayof _June ,2013.

DATE




VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 2013-O- 07

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF REAL ESTATE
BY THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ADOPTED BY THE VILLAGE BOARD
OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS
THIS 4% DAYOF __ Juwe . 2013

PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM BY AUTHORITY OF
THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE,
CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS
THIS £ DAYOF__ Juwme , 2013

SHIRLEY ADWS, Village Clerk




ORDINANCE NO. 2013-O- 07

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF REAL ESTATE
BY THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the Village of Village of Palestine, Crawford County, lllinois, an
lllinois Municipal Corporation, is desirous of acquiring certain real estate for economic
development; and

WHEREAS, SHELBY D. DAUGHERTY and TWYLA D. DAUGHERTY are the
owners of certain real estate which the Village of Palestine has determined to purchase,
if possible, for a price of up to $42,000.00, plus closing costs, payable in cash; and

WHEREAS, funds shall be available for the purchase of said real estate for
economic development purposes for cash, through a loan from First Robinson Savings
Bank, N.A.

WHEREAS, the Village deems it to be advisable, necessary and in the public

interest that it acquire the real estate for economic development purposes; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of the Village
of Palestine, Crawford County, lllinois, as follows:

1. Itis hereby determined that it is advisable, necessary and in the public
interest that the Village of Palestine, lllinois purchase for public purposes, for up to the
sum of $42,000.00 plus closing costs, the real estate described on Exhibit A which is
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

2. That the Village of Palestine, lllinois should enter into a REAL ESTATE

CONTRACT for the purchase of said real estate.




3. That the Village of Palestine shall borrow from First Robinson Savings Bank,
N.A., up to the sum of $42,000.00 for the purchase of said real estate, and shall provide
such documentation and collateral as shall be required by said lender.

4. That the President of the Board of Trustees and the Village Clerk are hereby
authorized and directed to execute such instruments, and to do all things necessary and

essential to carry out the provisions of this Ordinance.

Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted yea:
anzpi Gere Pur‘ce,u) G reda "De.vui:oNJ Lﬂl’.'b-f Sum llc)
TR Donbay, and Ricky SHork:

B S = 2 Kimbealis wac A»'vsexrd—'
Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted nay:

Passed, approved and published in pamphlet form this VA 4 day of

g
PATRICIASESTOHE

Village Preside

RETTY P . 2013.

ATTEST:

23—
SHIRLEY ADAMS, Village Clerk




EXHIBIT A

Lots Number 1, 2 and 3 in Earl Sherwood’s Second Addition to the Village of Palestine,
lllinois.

PIN: 06-4-34-040-029-000.




VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS '
) __/,— -

COUNTY CLEs

ORDINANCE NO. 2013-0- 0g

TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

ADOPTED BY THE VILLAGE BOARD
OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS
THIS __//* DAY OF Tuly , 2013

PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM BY AUTHORITY OF
THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE,
CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS
THIS _// % DAY OF Tl ' , 2013

SHIRLEY ADAMS, Village Clerk




ORDINANCE NO. 2013-0- 0§
TAX LEVY ORDINANCE
WHEAREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Palestine, Crawford County, lilinois, did on the & %
day of June, 2013 adopt the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for said Village for the fiscal year beginning
on the 1st day of May, 2013 the amount of which is ascertained to be in the aggregate the sum of $1,030,650.00
which said Appropriation Ordinance was duly published on the é_’g_ day of June, 2013, and is hereby

incorporated by reference.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of Palestine, Crawford County,

lllinois, as follows:

Section 1. That there be and is hereby levied upon all taxable property within the corporate limits of the Village of
Palestine, lllinois, for general corporate purposes of said Village for the fiscal year beginning the 1st day of May,

2013, the sum of $25,000.00 as follows.

— Items of Appropriation and Levy Amount Appropriated Levied

A FROM GENERAL CORPORATE TAXES AND REVENUES

1. Contractural Services

Capital Improvements - Buildings 12,500.00
Sewer Lagoon Fence 100,000.00
New Equipment & Improvements - Buildings 3,000.00
Crawford County Development 5,000.00
Vehicle - Police 16,500.00
Vehicle - Street 2,500.00
Internet and Telephone Fees 3,200.00
Radio Dispatcher - Paolice 3,000.00
Educational - Police 1,5600.00
Maintenance and Repairs - Buildings 2,000.00
Maintenance and Repairs - Streets and Sidewalks 5,000.00
Tree Removal/Replacement 2,000.00
Maintenance and Repairs - Machinery and Tools 500.00
Maintenance and Repairs - Miscellaneous 500.00
Insurance - Property and Liability 21,000.00
Insurance - Bond Premium 800.00
Utilities 20,000.00
Dues and Publications 650.00
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Items of Appropriation and Levy Amount Appropriated

Levied

2. Commodities

Supplies - Office 1,500.00
Supplies - Police Department 600.00
Supplies - Street Department Office 200.00
Clothing - Police Department 2,000.00
Clothing - Street 1,000.00
Educational and Training Materials 2,000.00
Gas and Qil 13,000.00
Miscellaneous 6,000.00
3. Equipment
Equipment - Police 5,000.00
Office Equipment 3,000.00
Street Department Equipment 10,000.00
4. Permanent Improvements
Addition to Maintenance Building/new floor 16,000.00
Construction of New Streets 20,000.00
Storm Sewer Improvements 10,000.00
5. Land
Purchase and Razing Expensé of Condemned Property 5,000.00
Purchase of Land for Economic Development 200,000.00
6. Contingencies
Miscellaneous 1,000.00
Contingency 5,000.00
7. Expenditures
Wages 225,000.00
Compensation of Trustees 7,200.00
Professional Services - Legal 4,000.00
Professional Services - Engineer 3,000.00
Professional Services - Auditor 7,500.00
Professional Services - Miscellaneous 3,000.00
Insurance - Health 55,000.00
TOTAL GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS: 805,650.00
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Items of Appropriation and Levy

Amount Appropriated

Levied

B. FOR SEWER AND WASTEWATER TREATMENT
Personal Services Appropriation
Wages 42,000.00
Professional Services - Legal 1,000.00
Professional Services - Engineer 3,000.00
Professional Services - Lab 1,500.00
Professional Services - Miscellaneous 150.00
Professional Services - Sewer Consultant 4,000.00
Contractural Services
Bad Debts 250.00
Maintenance and Repairs 2,000.00
Repairs and Maintenance - Man Hours 2,000.00
Maintenance and Repairs - Equipment Hours 2,000.00
Maintenance and Repairs - Plant 40,000.00
Utilities 6,500.00
Postage 1,200.00
IL EPA - NDES Permit Fee 2,500.00
Commodities
Supplies - Office 650.00
Supplies - Operating 500.00
Educational Materials 1500.00
Equipment
Office Equipment - Expensed 750.00
Sewer Department Equipment - Expensed 10,000.00
Permanent Improvements
Sewer Expansion 100,000.00
Contingencies
Miscellaneous 1,500.00
Contingency 2,000.00
TOTAL SEWER AND WASTEWATER TREATMENT APPROPRIATION 225,000.00

Section 2. That there be and is hereby levied upon all taxable property within the corporate limits of the Village of
Palestine, lllinois, for special corporate purposes of said Village for the fiscal year beginning the first day of May,

J13, the sum of $89,000.00 as follows:
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Items of Appropriation and Levy Amount Appropriated  Levied

C. FROM SPECIAL TAX LEVIES

1. Unemployment Insurance 6,500.00 6,500.00
2. Waorkmen's Compensation and Occupational Disease Insurance 25,000.00 25,000.00
3. Payment of Social Security Taxes on Employees 25,000.00 25,000.00
4. Auditing 7,500.00 7,500.00
5. llinois Municipal Retirement Fund 25,000.00 25,000.00
6. Motor Fuel Tax Expenditures 25,000.00 0.00

TOTAL APPROPRIATION FOR SPECIAL PURPOSES 114,000.00 89,000.00

Section 3. The Clerk of said Village is hereby directed to file with the County Clerk of said County a duly certified

copy of this Ordinance.
Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage, approval and publication
as required by law.

Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted yea: ,&J,qggv (ene RJRC@, ”1 Laer y fueeké’. //:J
T R . Douvlap, Greta Dewwitonr ), Tames D. Eimberls, Ricky Cfoeck.

Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted nay:

ATTEST:
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CERTIFICATION OF
TAX LEVY ORDINANCE

The undersigned, Presiding Officer of the VILLAGE OF PALESTINE does
hereby certify that the TAX LEVY ORDINANCE, a copy of which is attached
hereto, is a TRUE AND CORRECT COPY of said ordinance, and was adopted
by the VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS on

the _ 11 dayof _ July , 2013.

DATE:_July 11, 2013




ORDINANCE NO. 2013-0-09

AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH THE PREVAILING RATE
OF WAGES WITHIN THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE,
CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS, FOR 2013

WHEREAS, the State of Illinois has enacted “An Act regulating wages
of laborers, mechanics and other workmen employed in any public body or
any political subdivision or by anyone under contract for public works”,
approved June 26, 1941, as amended, Illinois Compiled Statutes 820 ILCS
130/1 through 130/12.

WHEREAS, the aforesaid Act requires that the Village of Palestine
investigate and ascertain the prevailing rate of wages as defined in said Act
for laborers, mechanics, and other workmen in the locality of said Village
employed in performing construction of public works for said Village.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Village of Palestine,
Crawford County, Illinois, as follows:

Section 1. To the extent and as required by “An Act regulating wages
of laborers, mechanics and other workmen employed in any public works by
the State, County, City or any public body or any political subdivision, or by
anyone under contract for public work”, approved June 26, 1941, as
amended, the general prevailing rate of wages in this locality for laborers,
mechanics and other workmen engaged in the construction of public works
coming under the jurisdiction of the Village of Palestine is hereby ascertained
to be the same as the prevailing rate of wages for construction work in the
Crawford County area as determined by the Department of Labor of the
State of Illinois as of July 2013, a copy of that determination being attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference. The definition of any terms
appearing in this Ordinance which are also used in the aforesaid Act shall be
the same as in said act.




Section 2. Nothing herein contained shall be construed to apply said
general prevailing rate of wages as herein ascertained to any work or
employment except public works construction of the Village to the extent
required by the aforesaid Act.

Section 3. The Village Clerk shall publicly post or keep available for
inspection by any interested party in the Village of Palestine, Village Hall,
Palestine, Illinois, this determination of such prevailing rate of wage.

Section 4. The Village Clerk shall mail a copy of this determination to
any employer and to any association of employers and to any person or
association of employees who have filed their names and addresses requesting
copies of any determination stating the particular rates and the particular class
of workers whose wages will be affected by such rates.

Section 5. The Village Clerk shall promptly file a certified copy of this
Ordinance with both the Secretary of State and the Department of Labor of the
State of Illinois.

Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted yea:

Harry Gene Purcell; Greta Dennison; Larry Surrells; J. D. Kimberlin; J. R.
Dunlap; and Ricky Stork

Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted nay:

Passed, approved and published/in pamphlet form this 11"  day of
July , 2013. / B

b—tp L s sl /N/ %
ANV R 1 /./ O

PATRICIA J. WPH&S?&EM
ATTEST: -

Mt Ll

SHIRLEY ABAMS, Village Clerk
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Crawford County Prevailing Wage for July 2013

(See expl ion of column headings ut b of wages)

Trade Name RG TYP C Base FRMAN M-F>8 O0OSA OSH H/W Pensn Vac Trng

ASBESTOS ABT-GEN ALL 26.850 27.300 1.5 1.5 2.0 5.850 10.95 0.000 0.800
ASBESTOS ABT-MEC BLD 21150 22150 1.5 1.5 2.0 6.400 5.150 0.000 0.650
BOTLERMAKER BLD 31500 34.088 15 1.5 2.0 7.070 18.73 1.000 0.350
BRICK MASON BLD 29.650 31.150 2.0 2.0 2.0 7.100 10.38 0.000 0.630
CARPENTER BLD 29.600 31.850 1.5 1.5 2.0 7.700 13.65 0.000 0.520
CARPENTER HWY 28.390 30.140 1.5 1.5 2.0 7.700 13.65 0.000 0.520
CEMENT MASON BLD 30.410 32.160 1.5 1.5 2.0 7.100 8.500 0.000 0.500
CEMENT MASON HWY 27.400 28.900 1.5 1.5 2.0 7.100 6.130 0.000 0.300
CERAMIC TILE FNSHER BLD 28.830 ©0.000 L5 1.5 2.0 7.100 8.200 0.000 0.000
COMM SYSTEMS TECH BLD 26.110 28.700 1.5 1.5 2.0 5.350 5.680 0.000 0.290
ELECTRIC PWR EQMT OFP ALL 1 36.770 0.000 1.5 1.5 2.0 5.760 10.29 0.000 0.370
ELECTRIC PWR EQMT OFP ALL 2 32.820 0.000 1.5 1.5 2.0 5.760 9.190 0.000 0.330
ELECTRIC PWR GRNDMAN ALL 27.020 0.000 1.5 1.5 2.0 5.760 7.570 0.000 0.270
ELECTRIC PWR LINEMAN ALL 46.100 49.220 1.5 1.5 2.0 5.760 12.91 0.000 0.460
ELECTRICIAN BLD 34.920 37.360 1.5 1.5 2.0 5.350 9.030 0.000 0.290
ELEVATOR CONSTRUCTOR BLD 40.520 45.585 2.0 2.0 2.0 11.88 12.71 3.240 0.600
GLAZIER BLD 26.780 28.030 1.5 1:5 2.0 6.120 5.200 0,000 0300
HT/FROST INSULATOR BLD 29.450 30.450 1.5 1.5 2.0 5.050 9.730 0.000 0.280
ITRON WORKER ALL 28.600 31.:460 1.5 1.5 2.0 6.450 11.30 0.000 0.300
LABORER BLD 25.850 26,300 1.5 1.5 2.0 5.850 10.95 0.000 0.800
LABORER HWY 25.850 26.300 1.5 1.5 2.0 5.850 10.95 0.000 0.800
LATHER BLD 29.600 31.850 1.5 1.5 .0 FIOO 13865 D000 D520
MACHINIST BLD 43.920 46.420 1.5 1.5 2.0 6.760 B.950 1.850 0.000
MARBLE FINISHERS BLD 28.830 0.000 1.5 1.5 2.0 7.100 8.200 0.000 0.000
MARBLE MASON BLD 30.330 0.000 1.5 1.5 2.0 7.100 8.200 0.000 0.000
MILLWRIGHT BLD 29.620 31.870 1.5 1.5 2.0 7.700 14.09 0.000 0.520
MILLWRIGHT HWY 31.980 33.730 1.5 1.5 2.0 7.700 14.50 0.000 0.520
OPERATING ENGINEER ALL 1 36.950 0.000 1.5 1.5 2.0 7.250 8.700 0.000 0.800
OPERATING ENGINEER ALL 2 23.900 0.000 1.5 1.5 2.0 7.250 8,700 0.000 0.800
PAINTER ALL 26,000 27.500 1.5 1.5 2.0 7.820 9.000 0.000 0.500
PILEDRIVER BLD 30.100 22.350 1.5 1.5 2.0 7.700 13.65 0.000 0.520
PILEDRIVER HWY 29.390 31.140 1.5 1.5 2.0 7.700 13.65 0.000 0.520
PIPEFITTER ALL 35.820 38.510 1.5 1.5 2.0 6.100 6.630 0.000 0.610
PLASTERER BLD 30.500 32.500 1.5 1.5 2.0 7.100 10.27 0.000 0.500
PLUMBER ALL 35820 38.510 T..5 1.5 2.0 6.100 6.630 0.000 0.610
ROOFER BLD 26.500 29.500 1.5 -5 2.0 4.6809 5.100 0.000 0.350
SHEETMETAL WORKER BLD 31.390 32.960 1.5 1.5 2.0 7.350 7.690 0.000 1.0%90
SPRINKLER FITTER BLD 36.3920 39.140 1.5 1.5 2.0 8.420 B.500 0.000 0.450
STONE MASON BLD 29.650 31.150 2.0 2.0 2.0 7.100 10.38 0.000 0.630
TERRAZZO FINISHER BLD 28.830 0.000 1.5 1.5 2.0 7.100 B.200 0.000 0.000
TERRAZZO MASON BLD 30.330 0.000 1.5 1.5 2.0 7.100 8.200 0.000 Q.000
TILE LAYER BLD 29.600 31.850 1.5 1.5 2.0 7.700 13.65 0.000 0.520
TILE MASON BLD 30.330 0.000 1.5 1.5 2.0 7.100 B.200 0.000 0.000
TRUCK DRIVER ALL 1 28.955 0.000 1.5 1.5 2.0 9.300 2.9%00 0.000 0.250
TRUCK DRIVER ALL 2 29.355 0.000 1.5 1.5 2.0 9.300 2.900 0.000 0.250
TRUCK DRIVER ALL 3 29.555 0.000 1.5 1.5 2.0 9.300 2.900 0.000 0.250
TRUCK DRIVER ALL 4 25.805 0.000 1.5 1.5 2.0 9.300 2.900 0.000 0.250
TRUCK DRIVER ALL 5 30.555 0.000 1.5 1.5 2.0 9.300 2.900 0.000 0.250
TRUCK DRIVER 0&C 1 23.160 0.000 1.5 1.5 2.0 9.300 2.900 0.000 0.250
TRUCK DRIVER 0&C 2 23.480 0.000 1.5 1.5 2.0 9.300 2.900 0.000 0.250
TRUCK DRIVER 0&C 3 23.640 0.000 1.5 1.5 2.0 9.300 2.900 0.000 0.250
TRUCK DRIVER O&C 4 23.840 0.000 1.5 1.5 2.0 9.300 2.900 0.000 0.250
TRUCK DRIVER O&C 5 24.440 0.000 1.5 1.5 2.0 9.300 2.900 0.000 0.250

https://www.state.il.us/agency/idol/PWRates/13-07Jul/CRAWFORD.htm 7/9/2013
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TUCKFOINTER BLD 29.650 31.150 2.0 2.0 2.0 7.100 10.38 0.000 0.630
Legend: w6 (kegion)

™P  (Trade Type - All,Highway, Building,Floating,0il & Chip,Rivers)

¢ (Class)

Base [(Base Wage Rate)

FRMAN [Foreman Rate)

M-F>B (01 required for any hour greater than ¥ worked each day, Mon through Fri.
O5A  (Overtime (OT) 1s reguired for every hour worked on Saturday)

05H  (Overtime 15 required for every hour worked on Sunday and Holidays)
HiW  (Health & Welfare Insurance)

Pensn [ Pension)

Vac (Macation)

Trng [(Trainingl

Explanations
CRAWFORD COUNTY

The following list is considered as those days for which holiday rates
of wages for work performed apply: New Years Day, Memorial Day,

Fourth of July, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day and
Veterans Day in some classifications/counties. Generally, any of
these holidays which fall on a Sunday is celebrated on the following
Monday. This then makes work performed on that Monday payable at the
appropriate overtime rate for holiday pay. Common practice in a given
local may alter certain days of celebration. If in doubt, please
check with IDOL.

0il and chip resealing (0&C) means the application of road oils and
liquid asphalt to coat an existing road surface, followed by
application of aggregate chips or gravel to coated surface, and
subsequent rolling of material to seal the surface.

EXPLANATION OF CLASSES

ASBESTOS - GENERBL - removal of asbestos material/mold and hazardous
materials from any place in a building, including mechanical systems
where those mechanical systems are to be removed. This includes the
removal of asbestos materials/mold and hazardous materlals from
ductwork or pipes in a building when the building is to be demolished
at the time or at some close future date.

ASBESTOS - MECHANICAL - removal of asbestos material from mechanical
systems, such as pipes, ducts, and boilers, where the mechanical
systems are to remain.

CERAMIC TILE FINISHER, MARBLE FINISHER, TERRAZZO FINISHER

Assisting, helping or supporting the tile, marble and terrazzo
mechanic by performing their historic and traditional work assignments
regquired to complete the proper installation of the work covered by
said crafts. The term "Ceramic" is used for naming the classification
only and is in no way a limitation of the product handled. Ceramic
takes into consideration most hard tiles.

COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS TECHNICIAN

Installation, operation, inspection, maintenance, repailr, and service
of radio, television, recording, voice sound and vision producticon and
reproduction apparatus, egquipment and appliances used for domestic,
commercial, education, entertainment and private telephone systems.

ELECTRIC POWER LINEMAN

Construction, maintenance and dismantling of overhead and underground
electric power lines, including high voltage pipe type cable work, and
assoclated structures and eguipment.

ELECTRIC POWER EQUIPMENT OPERATOR - CLASS 1

Operation of all crawler type equipment D-4 and larger from the ground
to assist the Electric Power Linemen in performing their duties,

htips://www.state.il.us/agency/idol/PWRates/13-07Jul/CRAWFORD.htm 7/9/12013
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ELECTRIC POWER EQUIPMENT OPERATORS - CLASS 2

Operation of all other eguipment from the ground to assist the
Electric Power Linemen in performing their duties.

ELECTRIC POWER GROUNDMAN

Applies to workers who assist the Electric Power Lineman from the
ground.

TRUCK DRIVER - BUILDING, HEAVY AND HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION

Class 1. Drivers on 2 axle trucks hauling less than 9 ton. Air
compressor and welding machines and brooms, including those pulled by
separate units, truck driver helpers, warehouse employees, mechanic
helpers, greasers and tiremen, pickup trucks when hauling materials,
tools, or workers to and from and on-the-job site, and fork lifts up
to 6,000 1lb. capacity. '

Class 2. Two or three axle trucks hauling more than 9 ton but hauling
less than 16 ton. A-frame winch trucks, hydrolift trucks, vactor
trucks or similar egquipment when used for transportation purposes.
Fork lifts over 6,000 1lb. capacity, winch trucks, four axle

combinatien units, and ticket writers.

Class 3. Two, three or four axle trucks hauling 16 ton or more.
Drivers on water pulls, articulated dump trucks, mechanics and working
forepersons, and dispatchers. Five axle or more combination units.

Class 4. Low Boy and Oil Distributors.

Class 5. Drivers who reguire special protective clothing while
employed on hazardous waste work.

TRUCK DRIVER - OIL AND CHIP RESEALING ONLY.

This shall encompass laborers, workers and mechanics who drive
contractor or subcontractor owned, leased, or hired pickup, dump,
service, or oil distributor trucks. The work includes transporting
materials and eguipment (inecluding but not limited to, oils, aggregate
supplies, parts, machinery and tools) to or from the job site;
distributing oil or liquid asphalt and aggregate; stock piling
material when in connection with the actual oil and chip contract.

The Truck Driver (0il & Chip Resealing) wage classification does not
include supplier delivered materials.

OPERATING ENGINEERS - BUILDING, HEAVY AND HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION

Class 1. Power Cranes, Draglines, Derricks, Shovels, Gradalls,
Mechanics, Tractor Highlift, Tournadozer, Concrete Mixers with Skip,
Tournamixer, Two Drum Machine, One Drum Hoist with Tower or Boom,
Cableways, Tower Machines, Moter Patrel, Boom Tractor, Boom or Winch
Truck, Winch or Hydraulic Boom Truck, Truck Crane, Tournapull,
Tractor Operating Scoops, Bulldozer, Push Tractor, Asphalt Planer,
Finishing Machine on Asphalt, Large Rollers on Earth, Rollers on
Asphalt Mix, Ross Carrier or similar Machine, Gravel Processing
Machine, Asphalt Plant Engineer, Paver Operator, Dredging Eguipment,
or Dredge Engineer, or Dredge Operator, Central Mix Plant Engineer,
CMI or similar type machine, Concrete Pump, Truck or Skid Mounted,
Tower Crane, Engineer or Rock Crusher Flant, Concrete Plant Engineer,
Ditching Machine with dual attachment, Tractor Mounted Loaders,
Cherry Picker, Hydro Crane, Standard or Dinkey Locomotives,
Scoopmobiles, Euclid Loader, Soil Cement Machine, Back Filler,
Elevating Machine, Power Blade, Drilling Machine, including Well
Testing, Caissons, Shaft or any similar type drilling machines, Motor
Driven Paint Machine, Pipe Cleaning Machine, Pipe Wrapping Machine,
Pipe Bending Machine, Apsco Paver, Boring Machine, (Head Eguipment
Greaser), Barber-Greene Loaders, Formless Paver, (Well Point System),
Concrete Spreader, Hydra Ax, Span Saw, Marine Scoops, Brush Mulcher,
Brush Burner, Mesh Placer, Tree Mover, Helicopter Crew (3),
Piledriver—-Skid or Crawler, Stump Remover, Root Rake, Tug Boat
Operator, Refrigerating Machine, Freezing Operator, Chair Cart-

https://www.state.il.us/agency/idol/P WRates/13-07Jul/CRAWFORD.htm 7/9/2013
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Self-Propelled, Hydra Seeder, Straw Blower, Power Sub Grader, Bull
Float, Finishing Machine, Self-Propelled Pavement Breaker, Lull (or
similar type Machine), Two ARir Compressors, Compressors hooked in
Manifold, Overhead Crane, Chip Spreader, Mud Cat, Sull-Air, Fork Lifts
(except when used for landscaping work), Scoil Stabilizer (Seaman
Tiller, Bp Mag, Rago Gator, and similar types of equipment), Tube
Float, Spray Machine, Curing Machine, Concrete or Asphalt Milling
Machine, Snooper Truck-Operator, Backhoe, Farm Tractors (with
attachments), 4 Peoint Lift System (Power Lift or similar type),
Skid-Steer (Bob Cat or similar type), Wrecking Shears, Water Blaster.

Class 2. Concrete Mizers without Skips, Rock Crusher, Ditching
Machine under &', Curbing Machine, One Drum Machines without Tower or
Boom, Air Tugger, Self-Propelled Concrete Saw, Machine Mounted Post
Hole Digger, two to four Generators, Water Pumps or Welding Machines,
within 400 feet, Air Compressor 600 cu. ft. and under, Rollers on
Aggregate and Seal Coat Surfaces, Fork Lift (when used for landscaping
work), Concrete and Blacktop Curb Machine, One Water Pump, Oilers,
Air Valves or Steam Valves, One Welding Machine, Truck Jack, Mud Jack,
Gunnite Machine, House Elevators when used for hoisting material,
Engine Tenders, Fireman, Wagon Drill, Flex Flane, Conveyor, Siphons
and Pulsometer, Switchman, Fireman on Paint Pots, Fireman on Asphalt
Plants, Distributor Operator on Trucks, Tampers, Self-Propelled Power
Broom, Striping Machine (motor driven), Form Tamper, Bulk Cement

Plant, Equipment Greaser, Deck Hands, Truck Crane Oiler-Driver,

Cement Blimps, Form Grader, Temporary Heat, Throttle Valve, Super
Sucker (and similar type of equipment) .

Other Classifications of Work:

For definitions of classifications not otherwise set out, the
Department generally has on file such definitions which are available.
If a task to be performed is not subject to one of the

classifications of pay set out, the Department will wupon being
contacted state which neighboring county has such a classification and
provide such rate, such rate being deemed to exist by reference in
this document. If no neighboring county rate applies to the task,
the Department shall undertake a special determination, such special
determination being then deemed to have existed under this
determination. If a project requires these, or any classification not
listed, please contact IDOL at 217-782-1710 for wage rates or
clarifications.

LANDSCAPING

Landscaping work falls under the existing classifications for laborer,
operating engineer and truck driver. The work performed by landscape
plantsman and landscape laborer is covered by the existing
classification of laborer. The work performed by landscape operators
(regardless of equipment used or its size) is covered by the
classifications of operating engineer. The work performed by
landscape truck drivers (regardless of size of truck driven) is
covered by the classifications of truck driver.

https://www state.il.us/agency/idol/PWRates/13-07Jul/CRAWFORD.htm
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CERTIFICATION OF
PREVAILING WAGE ORDINANCE

The undersigned, Presiding Officer of the VILLAGE OF PALESTINE does
hereby certify that the PREVAILING WAGE ORDINANCE, a copy of which
is attached hereto, is a TRUE AND CORRECT COPY of said ordinance, and
was adopted by the VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE,

ILLINOIS on the _ 11*™ dayof _ July , 2013.

DATE:_July 11, 2013




VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 2013-O- o

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 41, TRAFFIC, SECTION 41.17 BICYCLES
AND MOTORCYCLES, SUBSECTION E OF THE PALESTINE VILLAGE CODE

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS
THIS 5th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2013

PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM BY AUTHORITY OF
THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE,
CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS
THIS 5th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2013

b Coloren

SHIRLEY ADAMS, Village Clerk




ORDINANCE NO. 2013-0- / &

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 41, TRAFFIC, SECTION 41.17 BICYCLES
AND MOTORCYCLES, SUBSECTION E OF THE PALESTINE VILLAGE CODE

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Palestine, lllinois, has the
power and authority to regulate traffic within the Palestine Village limits; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Palestine, lllinois, has
determined to amend Chapter 41, Traffic, Section 41.17 BICYCLES AND

MOTORCYCLES of Section (e) Riding on Sidewalk Prohibited, such that said Section

shall be, in its entirety, as follows:
41.17 BICYCLES AND MOTORCYCLES

(e) Riding on Sidewalk Prohibited. It shall be unlawful for any person to ride a
bicycle or scooter on the sidewalks adjacent to Main Street from Franklin Street
to LaMotte Street.

Any person violating any provision of this Ordinance shall, upon conviction, be
subject to a fine of not less than $50.00 nor than $750.00 and the costs of
prosecution.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage,

approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted yea:
qua_ Hene. Pureell herry Seovnolls , Ricks Stork,e T.0. Koinrh eal's
GCRe+A Demnisor Alog ervt.
Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted nay:
3. -R_\_>uwl./q.p‘

Passed, approved and published in pamp
, 2013.

ATTEST:

MMW

SHIRLEY ABFXMS. Village Clerk




VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 2013-0O- [}

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 5 STREETS, ALLEYS
AND SIDEWALKS, SECTION 5.19 LIMITATION ON USE
OF ALLEYS OF THE PALESTINE VILLAGE CODE

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS
THIS 5th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2013

PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM BY AUTHORITY OF
THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE,
CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS
THIS 5th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2013

, Village Clerk




ORDINANCE NO. 2013-O- [ |

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 5 STREETS, ALLEYS
AND SIDEWALKS, SECTION 5.19 LIMITATION ON USE
OF ALLEYS OF THE PALESTINE VILLAGE CODE

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Palestine, lllinois, has the
power and authority to regulate the use of streets, alleys and sidewalks; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Palestine, lllinois, has
determined that certain provisions with regard to the limitations on the use of alleys
within the Palestine Village Code should be amended.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of the Village
of Palestine, Crawford County, lllinois that CHAPTER 5, STREETS, ALLEYS AND
SIDEWALKS, Section 5.19 LIMITATION ON USE OF ALLEYS, be, and the same is
hereby amended to be in its entirety as follows:

5.19 LIMITATION ON USE OF ALLEYS. Use of alleys shall be limited to service
to and for access to adjoining properties and shall not be used as a thoroughfare
by motorists in lieu of traveling on paved roadways. Emergency and public utility
vehicles are exempt from this limitation. Use of an alley for access to a property
adjacent thereto shall be limited to entering and existing at the nearest public
street. Property owners whose property adjoins an alley shall have the right-of-
way to said alley for the purpose of maintaining such property. No vehicle
traveling on an alley shall exceed a speed of 15 miles per hour.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage,

approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.




Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted yea:
Huney Gere Pwvce.ﬂ) Lapry Svrrells, Ricky StorK,

:J—D-R;mloﬂzi-:l—d),q,h;d TK, DUNLA—P

Greta Demwivicorr) wac Abser .
Upon roll call vote the following Trustees voted nay:

_ Passed, approved and published in pamphlet form this & A day of

, 2013.
.Al
ATTEST:
2

SHIRLEY A S, Village Clerk




VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 2013-0- | 2.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 42, OFFENSES
AGAINST PUBLIC PEACE, SAFETY AND MORALS,
SECTION 42.03, WEAPONS, OF THE PALESTINE VILLAGE CODE

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
VILLAGE OF PALESTINE, CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS
THIS 2 A4 DAY OF October 2013

PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM BY AUTHORITY OF
THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF PALESTINE,
CRAWFORD COUNTY, ILLINOIS
THIS Szd DAY OF Octrnber , 2013

SHIRLEY ADAM




ORDINANCE NO. 2013-0- /2

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 42
OFFENSES AGAINST PUBLIC PEACE, SAFETY AND MORALS
SECTION 42.03, WEAPONS
OF THE PALESTINE VILLAGE CODE

BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of The Village of
Palestine, Crawford County, Illinois, that CHAPTER 42, OFFENSES AGAINST
PUBLIC PEACE, SAFETY AND MORALS, SECTION 42.03, WEAPONS, of the
Palestine Village Code, as amended, be, and the same is hereby amended to be as

follows:

42.03 WEAPONS
(¢) No person shall discharge a BB gun, pellet gun, bow & arrow/cross bow or any
other object or device which propels a projectile which can damage to property

and injury or death to an animal or person.

Upon roll call the following Trustees voted yea: 4 gzp, Svakel/c, Harey Geve Ao re ell,
Cheda Demmisors , TR .Donbmp, Ricky SHorK.

., Kim berliro was alyeerd—
Upon roll call the following Trustees voted nay:

Passed, approved and published in pamphle
2013.

ATTEST:

s, iy’

SHIRLEY ADAMS, Village Clerk




ORDINANCE NO. 2013-O-13

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 21
BUILDING REGULATIONS
SECTION 21.09 - PERMIT FOR REMOVAL
OF THE PALESTINE VILLAGE CODE

BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of The Village of
Palestine, Crawford County, Illinois, that CHAPTER 21, BUILDING REGULATIONS,
SECTION 21.09 - PERMIT OF REMOVAL, of the Palestine Village Code, as

amended, be, and the same is hereby amended to be as follows:

21.09 PERMIT FOR REMOVAL - No permit to remove a building or structure shall
be issued until notice of application thereof shall have been given to the owners of
property adjoining the property upon which the building or structure is to be removed and
to the owners of wires or other impediments the temporary removal of which will be
necessary, and an opportunity has been given said owners to be heard upon such
application; nor until a bond in an adequate sum has been filed with the officer of proper
authority, to indemnify and save harmless the municipality from damage.

Upon roll call the following Trustees voted yea: Anrey Svrgellc, NRRRY Gene Frecent )
Greta Den {27 R '-D‘-"‘JLF‘LPJ RicKky L“'O;;-K-‘

J. D % L
Upon roll call the following Trustees voted nay: J Rimbealin wac Absen+,

Passed, approved and published in / iy s I-;" of _ NOVEMBER
Y/ 7 —

2013. 1 > ‘
/7;. ( 4 / /’/‘.‘; /e
Patricia J-Schofld; Village ent
ATTEST:
’%Lf W

SHIRLEY @DAMS, Village Clerk



